
 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel  

Agenda 

Date: Thursday 20 January 2022 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Jeff Anderson  

Labour Councillors: Kiran Ramchandani 
 

Conservative Councillors: Norman Stevenson 
Bharat Thakker 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Adam Swersky 
2. Antonio Weiss 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Ramji Chauhan 
2. Susan Hall 
 

Contact:  Nikoleta Kemp, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  07761 405 898    E-mail:  nikoleta.kemp@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 20 January 2022 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 12 January 2022 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 20 January 2022 3 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Attendance by Reserve Members  
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Harrow Business Consultative Panel 
for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions *  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 17 January 2022. 
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

7. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 
(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

8. Draft Revenue Budget 2022-23 and draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2022-23 
to 2024-25 (Pages 9 - 52) 
Report of the Director of Finance. 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 20 January 2022 4 

 
9. Any Other Urgent Business  

Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

Agenda - Part II - Nil  

* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 25 January 2021 Page 5 

 

Harrow Business Consultative 

Panel  

Minutes 

25 January 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Jeff Anderson 
 

 

 

Councillors: Susan Hall 
Kiran Ramchandani 
 

Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Bharat Thakker 
 

 
 

 
 

 

7. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member: 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Bharat Thakker Councillor Susan Hall 
 

8. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance 
of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read. 
 

9. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January  2019 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

10. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 8



 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 25 January 2021 Page 6 

 
11. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

12. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

Resolved Items   

13. Draft Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24   

Members received two reports of the Director of Finance which set out the 
Council’s proposed Draft Revenue Budget 2021/22 and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 
The Chair welcomed Members and representatives of the business 
community to the virtual meeting.  He explained that the Council had a 
statutory duty to consult the business community before setting the Budget 
and Council Tax for the forthcoming year. 
 
Following comments and questions from Members, the Director of Finance 
advised that: 
 
 the Council had a statutory obligation to agree and publish the budget 

for 2021/22, and approval for this would be sought in February 2021.  
In preparing the 2021/22 budget and rolling forward the MTFS to cover 
the three-year period 2021/22 to 2023/24, t
[...]
operty because of permitted developments and change of use to domestic 
property; and potential reductions in office space due to appeals.  These were 
national risks as well, and not only specific to Harrow.  The loss of revenue 
from business rates was yet to be determined. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.13 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Jeff Anderson 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 
 

  

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 

 

09 December 2021 

Subject: 

 

Draft Revenue Budget 2022/23 and draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 
2024/25 
 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance and 
Assurance (S151 Officer) 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Natasha Proctor – Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Resources 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1A – Growth/Reversed savings 
and savings from 2021/22 Budget Process 
Appendix 1B – Savings and Growth 2022/23 
from the 2020/21 Budget Process 
Appendix 2 - Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25   
Appendix 3 - Schools Budget 2022/23 
Appendix 4 - Draft Public Health Budget 
2022/23 
 
 
 

9

Agenda Item 8
Pages 9 to 52



 
 

 

 
This report sets out the draft revenue budget for 2022/23 and draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2022/23 to 2024/25. The 
budget and MTFS will be brought back to Cabinet in February 2022 for 
final approval and recommendation to Council.    

 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1) Approve the draft budget for 2022/23 and the MTFS 2022/23 to 2024/25 
for general consultation as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 so that Cabinet 
may later consider the budget in light of the consultation responses and 
the equality impact assessment (s) before it is referred to Council in 
February 2022. 
 

2) Note the Spending Review 20
[...]
I) provision. From September 2017 this was extended to 30 hour 

nursery entitlement for eligible 3&4 year olds. It also funds free 15 hour nursery 

entitlement for disadvantaged 2 year olds. 

 

33. A National Funding Formula for Early Years was introduced in 2017-18. Cabinet 

approved the structure of the Harrow formula for the distribution of funding to 

providers in January 2018. 

 

34. Funding rates and allocations will be announced in December 2021. 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Public Health Funding 2022‐23 Appendix 4

Mandatory Services £000

Sexual Health (incl Family Planning) 2,336

0‐19 Services 3,695

Health Checks 184

6,215

Discretionary Services

Tobacco Control 73

Drug & Alcohol Misuse 1,934

Physical Activity 30

2,037

Staffing & Support Costs

Staffing 1,000

Non‐Staffing 91

Overheads 163

1,254

Health Improvement 267

Wider Determinants of Health 1,651

1,917

Total Expenditure 11,423

Funded by

Department of Health Grant ‐11,310

Contribution from Reserve ‐114

Total Income ‐11,424

0

51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Draft Revenue Budget 2022-23 and draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2022-23 to 2024-25
	Appendix 1A - Savings and Growth from the 2021-22 budget Process  - Dec 2021, 09/12/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix 1B -Savings and Growth  from 2020-21 Budget Setting Process - Dec 2021, 09/12/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 MTFS 2022-23 to 2024-25 - Dec 2021, 09/12/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 School Budget 2022-23, 09/12/2021 Cabinet
	Appendix 4 Draft Public Health Budget 2022-23, 09/12/2021 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 20 January 2022 Page 8 

 

Harrow Business Consultative 

Panel  

Minutes 

20 January 2022 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Jeff Anderson 
 

 

 

Councillors: Kiran Ramchandani 
 

Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Councillor Bharat Thakker 
 

  
 

 

 
 

14. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no reserve members in attendance.  
 

15. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Kiran Ramchandani be appointed as Vice-Chair 
of the Forum for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 

16. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance 
of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read. 
 

17. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

18. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 



Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 20 January 2022 Page 9 

 
19. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

20. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

Resolved Items   

21. Draft Revenue Budget 2022-23 and draft Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2022-23 to 2024-25   

Members received a report of the Director of Finance which set out the 
Council’s proposed Draft Revenue Budget 2022/23 and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25. 
 
The Panel did not raise any comments or questions on the report.  However, 
Members noted the absence of business representatives and, given that the 
meeting provided a valuable opportunity for input and consultation on the 
annual council budget, suggested that further endeavours be undertaken 
towards encouraging the business community to attend.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 6.35 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Jeff Anderson 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


